

Preliminary Final Report

Name of entity

SANTOS LTD

ABN

80 007 550 923

Half yearly
(tick)Preliminary
final (tick)✓

Financial year ended ('current period')

31 December 2002

For announcement to the market

				\$A million
Product sales revenue (<i>item 1.23</i>)	Up	1.3%	to	1,478.4
Revenues from ordinary activities (<i>item 1.1</i>)	Down	0.9%	to	1,548.1
Profit from ordinary activities after tax attributable to members (<i>item 1.22</i>)	Down	27.8%	to	322.1
Profit from extraordinary items after tax attributable to members (<i>item 2.5(d)</i>)				Nil
Net profit for the period attributable to members (<i>item 1.11</i>)	Down	27.8%	to	322.1
Exploration, delineation and development expenditure incurred:				
- non-producing areas (<i>item 5.2</i>)				87.2
- producing areas (<i>item 6.2</i>)				354.7
Total exploration, delineation and development expenditure incurred	Up	10.1%	to	441.9
Exploration, delineation and development expenditure written off:				
- non-producing areas (<i>item 5.3</i>)				75.3
- producing areas (<i>item 6.4</i>)				-
Total exploration, delineation and development expenditure written off				75.3
Dividends				
		Amount per security		Franked amount per security at 30% tax
Final dividend (<i>item 15.4</i>)		15.0¢		15.0¢
Previous corresponding period (<i>item 15.5</i>)		15.0¢		15.0¢
Record date for determining entitlements to the dividend (<i>item 15.2</i>)	7 March 2003			
Brief explanation of any of the figures reported above (see Note 1) and short details of any bonus or cash issue or other item(s) of importance not previously released to the market:				
None				

Condensed consolidated statement of financial performance

	Current period \$A million	Previous corresponding period \$A million
1.1 Revenues from ordinary activities (<i>items 1.23 + 1.24 + 1.25</i>)	1,548.1	1,561.8
1.2 Expenses from ordinary activities (<i>item 1.26 + 1.27 + 2.3</i>)	(1,008.1)	(869.9)
1.3 Borrowing costs	(46.7)	(64.3)
1.4 Share of net profit of associates and joint venture entities (<i>item 16.7</i>)	-	-
1.5 Profit from ordinary activities before tax	493.3	627.6
1.6 Income tax on ordinary activities	(171.2)	(181.7)
1.7 Profit from ordinary activities after tax	322.1	445.9
1.8 Profit from extraordinary items after tax (<i>item 2.5</i>)	-	-
1.9 Net Profit	322.1	445.9
1.10 Net profit attributable to outside equity interests	-	-
1.11 Net profit for the period attributable to members	322.1	445.9
Non-owner transaction changes in equity		
1.12 Increase (decrease) in revaluation reserves	-	-
1.13 Net exchange differences recognised in equity	(5.8)	1.5
1.14 Other revenue, expenses and initial adjustments recognised directly in equity	-	-
1.15 Initial adjustments from UIG transitional provisions	-	-
1.16 Total transactions and adjustments recognised directly in equity (<i>items 1.12 to 1.15</i>)	(5.8)	1.5
1.17 Total changes in equity not resulting from transactions with owners as owners	316.3	447.4

Earnings per security (EPS)

	Current period	Previous corresponding period
1.18 Basic EPS	51.2¢	72.9¢
1.19 Diluted EPS	51.1¢	72.7¢

Notes to the condensed consolidated statement of financial performance

Profit from ordinary activities attributable to members

	Current period \$A million	Previous corresponding period \$A million
1.20 Profit from ordinary activities after tax (<i>item 1.7</i>)	322.1	445.9
1.21 Less outside equity interests	-	-
1.22 Profit from ordinary activities after tax, attributable to members	322.1	445.9

Revenue and expenses from ordinary activities

	Current period \$A million	Previous corresponding period \$A million
1.23 Product sales revenue	1,478.4	1,459.7
1.24 Interest revenue	4.5	10.9
1.25 Other relevant revenue		
- overriding royalties	15.6	18.0
- equipment rentals, pipeline tariffs and other	26.3	21.1
- dividends	4.0	3.1
- proceeds from sale of non-current assets	19.3	22.2
- proceeds from insurance recovery	-	26.8
1.26 Details of relevant expenses		
- cost of sales	(414.2)	(384.6)
- selling, general and administrative expenses	(36.4)	(38.4)
- book value of non-current assets sold	(13.1)	(21.8)
- write-down of exploration expenditure	(75.3)	(3.8)
1.27 Depreciation, depletion and amortisation excluding amortisation of intangibles (<i>item 2.3</i>)	(460.1)	(412.3)
Capitalised outlays		
1.28 Interest costs capitalised in asset values	(24.2)	(17.1)
1.29 Outlays capitalised in intangibles (unless arising from an acquisition of a business)	-	-

Consolidated retained profits

	Current period \$A million	Previous corresponding period \$A million
1.30 Retained profits at beginning of the financial period	860.7	738.1
1.31 Net profit attributable to members (<i>item 1.11</i>)	322.1	445.9
1.32 Net transfers from (to) reserves	-	-
1.33 Net effect of changes in accounting policies	-	-
1.34 Dividends and other equity distributions paid or payable	(199.6)	(179.9)
Off-market buy-back of shares	-	(143.4)
1.35 Retained profits at end of financial period	983.2	860.7

Intangible and extraordinary items

		<i>Consolidated – current period</i>			
		(a)	(b)	(c)	(d)
		Before tax \$A million	Related tax \$A million	Related outside equity interests \$A million	Amount (after tax) attributable to members \$A million
2.1	Amortisation of goodwill	9.0	-	-	9.0
2.2	Amortisation of other intangibles	-	-	-	-
2.3	Total amortisation of intangibles	9.0	-	-	9.0
2.4	Extraordinary items	-	-	-	-
2.5	Total extraordinary items	-	-	-	-

Comparison of half year profits

		Current year \$A million	Previous year \$A million
3.1	Consolidated profit from ordinary activities after tax attributable to members reported for the <i>1st</i> half year (item 1.22 in the half yearly report)	162.6	251.5
3.2	Consolidated profit from ordinary activities after tax attributable to members for the <i>2nd</i> half year	159.5	194.4

Condensed consolidated statement of financial position

	At end of current period \$A million	As shown in last annual report \$A million	As in last half yearly report \$A million	
Current assets				
4.1	Cash	84.8	106.3	66.6
4.2	Receivables	280.1	266.6	249.4
4.3	Investments	-	-	-
4.4	Inventories	124.6	110.5	121.4
4.5	Tax assets	-	-	-
4.6	Other	36.2	39.0	41.7
4.7	Total current assets	525.7	522.4	479.1
Non-current assets				
4.8	Receivables	-	-	-
4.9	Investments (equity accounted)	-	-	-
4.10	Other investments	32.7	35.0	35.0
4.11	Inventories	-	-	-
4.12	Exploration, delineation and development expenditure capitalised in areas in the exploration, delineation and development stage	424.2	446.1	510.1
4.13	Exploration, delineation and development expenditure capitalised in areas in which production has commenced (net)	2,632.3	2,426.0	2,539.5
4.14	Land and buildings, plant and equipment (net)	1,663.4	1,478.5	1,560.6
4.15	Intangibles (net)	17.5	26.5	22.0
4.16	Tax assets	14.2	45.3	45.4
4.17	Other	10.8	68.9	22.4
4.18	Total non-current assets	4,795.1	4,526.3	4,735.0
4.19	Total assets	5,320.8	5,048.7	5,214.1
Current liabilities				
4.20	Payables	321.8	242.5	226.6
4.21	Interest bearing liabilities	60.0	229.8	238.5
4.22	Tax liabilities	53.8	92.4	36.6
4.23	Provisions exc. tax liabilities	141.4	132.8	146.4
4.24	Other	15.4	20.2	15.1
4.25	Total current liabilities	592.4	717.7	663.2
Non-current liabilities				
4.26	Payables	-	-	-
4.27	Interest bearing liabilities	1,187.7	937.3	1,082.3
4.28	Tax liabilities	552.3	557.7	561.3
4.29	Provisions exc. tax liabilities	103.2	86.5	94.8
4.30	Other	21.3	22.9	22.9
4.31	Total non-current liabilities	1,864.5	1,604.4	1,761.3
4.32	Total liabilities	2,456.9	2,322.1	2,424.5
4.33	Net assets	2,863.9	2,726.6	2,789.6
Equity				
4.34	Contributed equity	1,884.8	1,864.2	1,873.6
4.35	Reserves	(4.1)	1.7	(1.2)
4.36	Retained profits	983.2	860.7	917.2
4.37	Equity attributable to members of the parent entity	2,863.9	2,726.6	2,789.6
4.38	Outside equity interests in controlled entities	-	-	-
4.39	Total equity	2,863.9	2,726.6	2,789.6
4.40	Preference capital included as part of 4.37	342.3	342.3	342.3

Notes to the condensed consolidated statement of financial position

Exploration, delineation and development expenditure capitalised in areas in the exploration, delineation and development stage

	Current period \$A million	Previous corresponding period \$A million
5.1 Opening balance	446.1	302.6
5.2 Expenditure incurred during current period:		
- exploration	52.8	57.3
- delineation	26.6	-
- development	7.8	23.8
5.3 Expenditure written off during current period	(75.3)	(3.8)
5.4 Acquisitions, disposals, revaluation increments, etc.	25.3	82.4
5.5 Expenditure transferred to exploration, delineation and development in producing areas	(59.1)	(16.2)
5.6 Closing balance as shown in the consolidated statement of financial position (item 4.12)	424.2	446.1

Exploration, delineation and development expenditure capitalised in areas in which production has commenced

	Current period \$A million	Previous corresponding period \$A million
6.1 Opening balance	2,426.0	2,321.1
6.2 Expenditure incurred during current period:		
- exploration	80.3	36.1
- delineation	64.0	57.4
- development	210.4	226.9
6.3 Expenditure transferred from exploration, delineation and development in non-producing areas	59.1	16.2
6.4 Expenditure written off during current period	-	-
6.5 Acquisitions, disposals, revaluation increments, etc.	103.4	45.4
6.6 Expenditure transferred to land and buildings, plant and equipment	-	-
Depletion	(310.9)	(277.1)
6.7 Closing balance as shown in the consolidated statement of financial position (item 4.13)	2,632.3	2,426.0

Condensed consolidated statement of cash flows

	Current period \$A million	Previous corresponding period \$A million
Cash flows related to operating activities		
7.1 Receipts from customers	1,559.3	1,593.9
7.2 Payments to suppliers and employees	(462.6)	(438.8)
7.3 Dividends received from associates	-	-
7.4 Other dividends received	4.0	3.1
7.5 Interest and other items of similar nature received	4.7	11.4
7.6 Interest and other costs of finance paid	(71.6)	(87.3)
7.7 Income taxes paid	(192.2)	(294.2)
7.8 Other		
- overriding royalties received	15.9	17.4
- insurance proceeds received	27.3	-
- pipeline tariffs and other receipts	36.3	29.6
- royalty, excise and PRRT payments	(100.3)	(118.3)
7.9 Net operating cash flows	820.8	716.8
Cash flows related to investing activities		
7.10 Payment for		
- exploration	(115.6)	(91.7)
- delineation	(82.2)	(56.4)
- development	(201.7)	(237.9)
- land and buildings, plant and equipment	(293.6)	(237.7)
- acquisition of oil and gas assets	(0.3)	(68.9)
- acquisition of a controlled entity	(151.6)	(51.4)
- restoration	(1.4)	(1.6)
- other investing activities	-	(0.5)
7.11 Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment	19.3	22.2
7.12 Payment for purchases of equity investments	-	-
7.13 Proceeds from sale of equity investments	-	-
7.14 Loans to other entities	-	-
7.15 Loans repaid by other entities	-	-
7.16 Other	-	-
7.17 Net investing cash flows	(827.1)	(723.9)
Cash flows related to financing activities		
7.18 Proceeds from issues of securities (shares, options, etc.)		
- ordinary shares	20.6	28.0
- reset convertible preference shares	-	342.3
7.19 Proceeds from borrowings	158.1	56.4
7.20 Repayment of borrowings	-	-
7.21 Dividends paid	(193.2)	(246.0)
7.22 Other		
- Off-market buy-back of ordinary shares	-	(250.0)
7.23 Net financing cash flows	(14.5)	(69.3)
7.24 Net decrease in cash held	(20.8)	(76.4)
7.25 Cash at beginning of period	106.3	182.5
7.26 Exchange rate adjustments to item 7.25.	(0.7)	0.2
7.27 Cash at end of period	84.8	106.3

Non-cash financing and investing activities

Details of financing and investing transactions which have had a material effect on consolidated assets and liabilities but did not involve cash flows are as follows.

None.

Reconciliation of cash

Reconciliation of cash at the end of the period (as shown in the consolidated statement of cash flows) to the related items in the accounts is as follows.

	Current period \$A million	Previous corresponding period \$A million
8.1 Cash on hand and at bank	84.8	106.3
8.2 Deposits at call	-	-
8.3 Bank overdraft	-	-
8.4 Other	-	-
8.5 Total cash at end of period (item 7.27)	84.8	106.3

Other notes to the condensed financial statements

Ratios

	Current period	Previous corresponding Period
Profit before tax/revenue		
9.1 Consolidated profit from ordinary activities before tax (item 1.5) as a percentage of revenue (item 1.1).	31.9%	40.2%
Profit after tax/equity interests		
9.2 Consolidated net profit from ordinary activities after tax attributable to members (item 1.11) as a percentage of equity (similarly attributable) at the end of the period (item 4.37).	11.2%	16.3%

Earnings per security (EPS)

- 10 Details of basic and diluted EPS reported separately in accordance with paragraph 9 and 18 of AASB1027 : *Earnings per Share* are as follows.

	Current period \$A million	Previous corresponding period \$A million
Earnings used in the calculation of basic earnings per share reconciles to the net profit in the statement of financial performance as follows:		
Net profit (<i>item 1.11</i>)	322.1	445.9
Less: dividends paid or provided on reset convertible preference shares	(24.8)	-
Earnings used in the calculation of basic earnings per share	297.3	445.9
	-	-
Earnings used in the calculation of diluted earnings per share	297.3	445.9

	Current period Number	Previous corresponding period Number
The weighted average number of shares used for the purposes of calculating diluted earnings per share reconciles to the number used to calculate basic earnings per share as follows:		
Basic earnings per share	580,861,252	611,998,913
Partly paid shares	130,287	266,752
Executive share options	538,622	1,395,113
Diluted earnings per share	581,530,161	613,660,778

Partly paid shares outstanding, issued under the Santos Executive Share Plan, and options outstanding, issued under the Santos Executive Share Option Plan, have been classified as potential ordinary shares and included in the calculation of diluted earnings per share. The number of shares included in the calculation are those assumed to be issued for no consideration, being the difference between the number that would have been issued at the exercise price and the number that would have been issued at the average market price.

During the year, 3,485,000 options and 222,500 partly paid shares were converted to ordinary shares.

The reset convertible preference shares have not been included in the calculation of diluted EPS as they are not dilutive.

NTA backing

	Current period	Previous corresponding period
11.1 Net tangible asset backing per ordinary security	N/A	N/A

Discontinuing Operations

12.1 Discontinuing operations

None

Control gained over entities having material effect

13.1	Name of entity (or group of entities)	N/A
		\$A million
13.2	Consolidated profit from ordinary activities and extraordinary items after tax of the controlled entity (or group of entities) since the date in the current period on which control was acquired	N/A
13.3	Date from which such profit has been calculated	N/A
13.4	Profit from ordinary activities and extraordinary items after tax of the controlled entity (or group of entities) for the whole of the previous corresponding period	N/A

Loss of control of entities having material effect

14.1	Name of entity (or group of entities)	N/A
		\$A million
14.2	Consolidated profit from ordinary activities and extraordinary items after tax of the controlled entity (or group of entities) for the current period to the date of loss of control	N/A
14.3	Date to which the profit in item 14.2 has been calculated	N/A
14.4	Consolidated profit from ordinary activities and extraordinary items after tax of the controlled entity (or group of entities) while controlled during the whole of the previous corresponding period	N/A
14.5	Contribution to consolidated profit from ordinary activities and extraordinary items from sale of interest leading to loss of control	N/A

Dividends

15.1	Date the dividend is payable	31 March 2003
15.2	Record date to determine entitlements to the dividend (ie, on the basis of proper instruments of transfer received by 5.00 pm if securities are not CHES approved, or security holding balances established by 5.00 pm or such later time permitted by SCH Business Rules if securities are CHES approved)	7 March 2003
15.3	If it is a final dividend, has it been declared?	Yes

Amount per security

	Dividends	Amount per security	Franked amount per security at 30% tax	Amount per security of foreign source dividend
15.4	Final dividend: Current year	\$0.15	\$0.15	Nil
15.5	Previous year	\$0.15	\$0.15	Nil
15.6	Interim dividend: Current year	\$0.15	\$0.15	Nil
15.7	Previous year	\$0.15	\$0.15	Nil

Total dividend per security (interim plus final)

	Current year	Previous year	
15.8	Ordinary securities	\$0.30	\$0.30
15.9	Preference securities	\$6.570	\$2.1060 **

Preliminary final report - final dividend on all securities

	Current period \$A million	Previous corresponding period \$A million	
15.10	Ordinary securities	87.4	86.8
15.11	Preference securities	11.5 *	7.4 **
15.12	Other equity securities	-	-
15.13	Total	98.9	94.2

* Dividend on preference securities in respect of the period 30 September, 2002 to 30 March, 2003 (inclusive) and payable on 31 March, 2003.

** Dividend on preference securities in respect of the period from 4 December, 2001 (date of allotment) to 30 March, 2002 (inclusive) and paid in 2002.

The dividend or distribution plans shown below are in operation.

The Santos Dividend Reinvestment Plan has been suspended until further notice.
--

The last date(s) for receipt of election notices for the dividend or distribution plans	N/A
---	-----

Any other disclosures in relation to dividends.

Dividends provided for or paid	\$A million
Preferential, non-cumulative dividend of \$2.1060 per reset convertible preference share paid on 2 April 2002, fully franked (2001: \$nil)	7.4
Preferential, non-cumulative dividend of \$3.2940 per reset convertible preference share paid on 30 September 2002, fully franked (2001: \$nil)	11.5
Interim dividend of 15.0 cents per ordinary share paid on 30 September 2002, fully franked (2001: 15.0 cents per share, fully franked)	87.4
Preferential, non-cumulative dividend of \$3.2760 per reset convertible preference share payable on 31 March 2003, pro rata from 30 September 2002 to 31 December 2002, fully franked (2001: \$nil)	5.9
Final dividend of 15.0 cents per ordinary share payable on 31 March 2003, fully franked (2001: 15.0 cents per share, fully franked)	87.4
	199.6

Details of aggregate share of profits (losses) of associates and joint venture entities

Group's share of associates' and joint venture entities':	Current period \$A million	Previous corresponding period \$A million
16.1 Profit (loss) from ordinary activities before tax	-	-
16.2 Income tax on ordinary activities	-	-
16.3 Profit (loss) from ordinary activities after tax	-	-
16.4 Extraordinary items net of tax	-	-
16.5 Net profit (loss)	-	-
16.6 Adjustments	-	-
16.7 Share of net profit (loss) of associates and joint venture entities	-	-

Material interests in entities which are not controlled entities

Name of entity	Percentage of ownership interest held at end of period or date of disposal		Contribution to net profit (loss) (item 1.9)	
	Current Period	Previous corresponding period	Current period \$A million	Previous corresponding period \$A million
17.1 Equity accounted associates and joint venture entities	-	-	-	-
17.2 Total	-	-	-	-
17.3 Other material interests	-	-	-	-
17.4 Total	-	-	-	-

Issued and quoted securities at end of current period

Category of securities	Total number	Number quoted	Issue price per security \$A	Amount paid up per security \$A
18.1 Preference securities	3,500,000	3,500,000	100.00	100.00
18.2 Changes during current period				
(a) Increases through issues	-	-	N/A	N/A
(b) Decreases through returns of capital, buybacks, redemptions	-	-	N/A	N/A
18.3 Ordinary securities				
Ordinary shares	582,782,293	582,724,493	N/A	N/A
Ordinary shares - Executive Share Plan	266,750	-	*	0.01
18.4 Changes during current period				
(a) Increases through issues	17,200	-	5.67	5.67
	40,600	-	6.06	6.06
	219,648	219,648	6.40	6.40
(b) Decreases through returns of capital, buybacks	-	-	-	-
(c) Converted from Santos Executive Share Plan	137,500	137,500	2.47	2.47
	12,500	12,500	3.70	3.70
	5,000	5,000	2.27	2.27
	5,000	5,000	3.40	3.40
	36,250	36,250	2.48	2.48
	1,250	1,250	3.72	3.72
	12,500	12,500	2.65	2.65
	12,500	12,500	3.97	3.97
(d) Quotation of employee Share Purchase Plan Shares	-	37,800	6.55	6.55
	-	27,300	5.99	5.99
(e) Exercise of options (Santos Executive Share Option Plan)	550,000	550,000	6.32	6.32
	550,000	550,000	5.59	5.59
	1,490,000	1,490,000	5.12	5.12
	645,000	645,000	4.84	4.84
	250,000	250,000	3.92	3.92
18.5 Convertible debt securities	Nil	N/A	N/A	N/A
18.6 Changes during current period	Nil	N/A	N/A	N/A
18.7 Options			<i>Exercise price</i> \$A	<i>Expiry date</i>
Santos Executive Share Option Plan	280,000	-	4.84	15/06/2003
	685,000	-	5.12	14/06/2004
	650,000	-	3.92	17/04/2005
	700,000	-	6.69	05/06/2006
	1,075,000	-	6.52	18/10/2006
	750,000	-	6.20	17/06/2007
	3,000,000	-	5.83	25/08/2010
18.8 Issued during current period	750,000	-	6.20	17/06/2007
18.9 Exercised during current period	550,000	550,000	6.32	24/07/2002
	550,000	555,000	5.59	30/04/2003
	645,000	645,000	4.84	15/06/2003
	1,490,000	1,490,000	5.12	14/06/2004
	250,000	250,000	3.92	17/04/2005
18.10 Expired during current period	3,200,000	N/A	6.32	24/07/2002
	200,000	N/A	6.52	18/10/2006
	50,000	N/A	5.12	14/06/2004
18.11 Debentures	Nil	N/A		
18.12 Changes during current period	Nil	N/A		
18.13 Unsecured notes	Nil	N/A		
18.14 Changes during current period	Nil	N/A		

* Balance to be called up is not quantified and will depend upon the event giving rise to the call.

Segment reporting

Refer to attached schedule

Comments by directors

Basis of financial report preparation

19.1 N/A

19.2 Material factors affecting the revenues and expenses of the economic entity for the current period.

Refer to attached commentary

19.3 A description of each event since the end of the current period which has had a material effect and which is not already reported elsewhere in this Appendix or in attachments, with financial effect quantified (if possible).

None

19.4 Franking credits available and prospects for paying fully or partly franked dividends for at least the next year.

The consolidated entity has \$272.9 million (2001: \$479.6 million) of franking account credits at 30% available for future distribution, after adjusting for franking credits which will arise from the payment of the current income tax provision at 31 December 2002 and after deducting franking credits to be used in payment of the preferential and ordinary dividends payable on 31 March 2003.

From 1 July 2002 the franking credits available have been measured in accordance with the New Business Tax System (Imputation) Act 2002 as the amount of income tax paid rather than being based on after-tax profits as in previous periods.

Comparative information has not been restated for this change in measurement. Had the comparative information been recalculated on the new basis, the consolidated "franking credits available" balance would have been \$205.5 million.

This change in the basis of measurement does not change the value of franking credits to shareholders who may be entitled to franking credit benefits.

19.5 Unless disclosed below, the accounting policies, estimation methods and measurement bases used in this report are the same as those used in the last annual report. Any changes in accounting policies, estimation methods and measurement bases since the last annual report are disclosed as follows.

The consolidated entity has applied the following revised standards for the first time from 1 January 2002:

- AASB 1005 "Segment Reporting"
- AASB 1012 "Foreign Currency Translation"
- AASB 1027 "Earnings per Share"

Refer to attached commentary for further details.

19.6 Revisions in estimates of amounts reported in previous interim periods.

None

19.7 Changes in contingent liabilities or assets.

The increase in contingent liabilities is predominantly due to litigation against Esenjay Exploration Inc which was acquired during 2002.

Annual meeting

The annual meeting will be held as follows:

Place

The Auditorium at The Adelaide Town Hall
Function Centre, 128 King William Street,
Adelaide, South Australia

Date

30 April 2003

Time

11.00 am

Approximate date the annual report will be available

28 March 2003

Compliance statement

- 1 This report has been prepared in accordance with AASB Standards, other AASB authoritative pronouncements and Urgent Issues Group Consensus Views or other standards acceptable to ASX.

Identify other standards used

Nil

- 2 This report, and the financial statements upon which the report is based, use the same accounting policies.

- 3 This report does give a true and fair view of the matters disclosed.

- 4 This report is based on financial statements to which one of the following applies.

The financial statements have been audited.

The financial statements have been subject to review.

The financial statements are in the process of being audited or subject to review.

The financial statements have *not* yet been audited or reviewed.

- 5 The auditors' report is attached.

- 6 The entity has a formally constituted audit committee.

Sign here: Date:

M G Roberts
Company Secretary

Phone: (08) 8218 5111

Segment Information

Segment results, assets and liabilities include items directly attributable to a segment as well as those that can be allocated on a reasonable basis. Unallocated items mainly comprise dividend revenue, interest-earning assets and revenue, interest-bearing loans, borrowings and expenses, and corporate assets and liabilities.

Segment capital expenditure is the total cost incurred during the period to acquire segment assets that are expected to be used for more than one period.

Geographic Segments

The consolidated entity operates primarily in Australia but also has International operations in the United States, Papua New Guinea and Indonesia.

	AUSTRALIA		INTERNATIONAL		CONSOLIDATED	
	2002	2001	2002	2001	2002	2001
	\$million	\$million	\$million	\$million	\$million	\$million
Primary Reporting						
Geographic Segments						
Revenue						
Total segment revenue	1,453.0	1,468.8	79.8	83.0	1,532.8	1,551.8
Other unallocated revenue					15.3	10.0
Total Revenue					1,548.1	1,561.8
Results						
Earnings before interest and tax	611.8	695.6	(48.5)	14.9	563.3	710.5
Unallocated borrowing and corporate expenses					(70.0)	(82.9)
Profit from ordinary activities before income tax					493.3	627.6
Income tax expense					(171.2)	(181.7)
Net profit after income tax					322.1	445.9
Non-cash expenses						
Depreciation, depletion and amortisation	413.1	385.8	47.9	30.7	461.0	416.5
Unallocated corporate depreciation, depletion and amortisation					8.1	4.8
Total depreciation, depletion and amortisation					469.1	421.3
Write-down of oil and gas assets	13.0	3.8	57.2	-	70.2	3.8
Unallocated corporate write-down of oil and gas assets					5.1	-
Total write-down of oil and gas assets					75.3	3.8
Unallocated corporate write-down of listed investment					2.3	-
Total non-cash expenses					546.7	425.1

	AUSTRALIA		INTERNATIONAL		CONSOLIDATED	
	2002	2001	2002	2001	2002	2001
	\$million	\$million	\$million	\$million	\$million	\$million
Primary Reporting						
Geographic Segments (continued)						
Acquisition of non-current assets						
Controlled entities	-	81.3	153.2	-	153.2	81.3
Oil and gas assets, property, plant and equipment	564.8	566.4	158.4	84.7	723.2	651.1
Unallocated corporate acquisition of oil and gas assets, property, plant and equipment					37.7	9.1
Total acquisition of non-current assets					914.1	741.5
Assets						
Segment assets	4,402.8	4,238.4	735.0	501.5	5,137.8	4,739.9
Unallocated corporate assets					183.0	308.8
Consolidated total assets					5,320.8	5,048.7
Liabilities						
Segment liabilities	1,635.7	1,432.8	193.6	328.9	1,829.3	1,761.7
Unallocated corporate liabilities					627.6	560.4
Consolidated total liabilities					2,456.9	2,322.1

Secondary Reporting

Business Segments

The consolidated entity operates predominantly in one business, namely the exploration, development, production, transportation and marketing of hydrocarbons. Revenue is derived from the sale of gas and liquid hydrocarbons and the transportation of crude oil.